internal and regulatory limits as set by the CBK. The Bank also uses stress testing scenarios
which are prepared at least on a regular annual basis.
The average effective yields of significant categories of financial assets and liabilities of the
Bank as at 31 December are as follows:
 CHF  USD EUR
 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021
Assets
Cash at banks

- - - -

Placements and balances with banks 0.50% 0.01% 4.29% 0.20% 1.84% 1.06%
Loans to customers   - - 6.69% 6.92%
Financial assets at fair value through OCI   - - 2.51% 2.16%
Liabilities
Due to customers   3.00% 2.70% - - 1.60% 1.42%
Subordinated debt   - - 6.50% 6.50%
Borrowings   - - 2.77% 2.13%

www.bpbbank.comANNUAL REPORT 2022

Banka për Biznes Sh.a.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

84

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
26.3 Market risk (continued)
26.3.1 Interest rate risk (continued)
An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates (assuming
no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant statement of financial position) is as
follows:

2022 up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Estimated Profit (loss) effect (3,334) 3,334 4,023 (4,023)
2021 up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Estimated Profit (loss) effect (1,247) 1,247 1,532 (1,532)

www.bpbbank.com ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Banka për Biznes Sh.a.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

85

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
26.3 Market risk (continued)
26.3.1  Interest rate risk (continued)
The following table shows the interest bearing and non-interest bearing financial instruments by repricing date.
31 December 2022  Up to 1 Month 1-3 Month 3-6 Month 6-12 Month Over 1 year Total
Assets
Cash on hand and at banks
Non-interest bearing  21,573 - - - - 21,573

[…]

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

87

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
26.3 Market risk (continued)
26.3.2 Exposure to currency risk
Currency risk is the risk of potential losses from open position in foreign currencies due to
fluctuations in exchange rates. The Bank is exposed to currency risk through transactions in
foreign currencies. The Bank ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by
buying or selling foreign currency at spot when necessary to address short-term balances. The
bank manages and monitors currency risk against the limits set in its risk policy and in CBK
regulation on Foreign Exchange Risk.
Exposure to currency risk is discussed and reported on monthly basis to liquidity and market risk
committee. The foreign currencies the Bank deals with, are predominantly United States Dollars
(USD), Swiss Franc (CHF) and Great Britain Pounds (GBP). The rates used for translation as at
31 December are as follows:

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign currency rates is as
follows:

 USD  CHF  GBP
 2022 2021  2022 2021  2022 2021
Sensitivity rates  5%   5%   5%
Profit or loss
+5% of Euro (18.82) (22.75)  (14.54) (2.64)  0.08 1.05
- 5% of Euro 18.82 22.75  14.54 2.64  (0.08) (1.05)

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:
31 December 2022 EUR USD CHF GBP Total
Financial assets
Cash on hand and at banks 22,062   660   373   2   23,097
Balances with CBK  51,884   - - - 51,884
Financial assets at fair value through OCI 54,925   - - - 54,925
Placements and balances with banks 4,304   - 2,021   - 6,325
Loans and advances to customers 272,189   - - - 272,189
Other financial assets  398   - - - 398
Total financial assets 405,762   660   2,394   2 408,818
Financial liabilities
Due to customers   348,583   1,036   2,686 - 352,305
Due to Banks 1,169   -  - 1,169
Subordinated debt 502   - - - 502
Borrowings 4,873   - - - 4,873
Other liabilities  5,544   - - - 5,544
Total financial liabilities 360,671 1,036   2,686 - 364,393
Net foreign currency position 45,091 (376) (292) 2 44,425

 2022 2021
Currency EUR EUR
1 USD 0.9376 0.8829
1 CHF 1.0155 0.968
1 GBP 1.1275 1.1901

www.bpbbank.comANNUAL REPORT 2022

Banka për Biznes Sh.a.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

88

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
26.3   Market risk (continued)
26.3.2 Exposure to currency risk (continued)

31 December 2021 EUR USD CHF GBP Total
Financial assets
Cash on hand and at banks 24,932 855   619 21   26,427
Balances with CBK  61,530 - - - 61,530
Financial assets at fair value through OCI 47,620 - - - 47,620
Placements and balances with banks 3,314 - 1,923 - 5,237